owners of the parent for the year, adding back listing expenses, foreign exchange gains and losses as well

as share-based payment expenses. Adjusted profit attributable to owners of the parent for the year is not

a measure required by or presented in accordance with IFRSs. The use of adjusted profit attributable to

owners of the parent for the year has limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in

isolation from, or as a substitute for analysis of, our results of operations or financial condition as reported

under IFRSs.

– 7 –

REVENUE

Our revenue increased by 20.2% from RMB399,283 thousand in 2021 to RMB479,863
thousand in 2022. This increase in revenue was primarily due to an increase in commission
income from digital goods-related services driven by an increase in the GMV of digital goods
transactions.

Revenue by nature

Our revenue primarily includes (a) commissions from digital goods-related services; (b)
commissions from physical goods-related services; and (c) service fees from online store
operation services and other value-added services. The following table sets forth revenue
breakdown by types of services in 2022 and 2021:

For the year ended December 31,
2022 2021

RMB % RMB %
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)

Digital goods-related services 383,105 79.8 331,700 83.0
Physical goods-related services 27,126 5.7 N/A N/A
Value-added services

Online store operation services 56,782 11.8 58,151 14.6
Others(1) 12,850 2.7 9,432 2.4

Total 479,863 100.0 399,283 100.0

Note:

(1) Include user acquisition and management services (e.g. mini-games development services) and IT

solutions.

Digital goods-related services. Revenue from digital goods-related services increased by
15.5% from RMB331,700 thousand in 2021 to RMB383,105 thousand in 2022, in which,
revenue from the lifestyle segment, the leisure and entertainment segment and the games
segment increased significantly.

Physical goods-related services. Revenue from physical goods-related services arises from
our new corporate welfare segment in 2022, which achieved revenue of RMB27,126 thousand
in the year ended December 31, 2022. As a new core business segment of Fulu, the corporate

[…]

RMB % RMB %
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)

Commissions 40,164 33.3 45,719 43.9
Labor-related costs 71,469 59.2 52,176 50.2
Others(1) 8,994 7.5 6,144 5.9

Total 120,627 100.0 104,039 100.0

– 11 –

Note:

(1) Primarily include fixed-fees paid to digital goods sales channels and costs of server and software.

Commissions decreased by 12.2% from RMB45,719 thousand in 2021 to RMB40,164
thousand in 2022, primarily due to the decrease in the commission service fee required to be
paid as a result of the decrease in the digital goods transactions of the telecommunications
business we facilitated.

Labor-related costs increased by 37.0% from RMB52,176 thousand in 2021 to RMB71,469
thousand in 2022, primarily because of the increase in the number of employees and the
improvement of our staff structure.

Other costs increased by 46.4% from RMB6,144 thousand in 2021 to RMB8,994 thousand
in 2022, primarily due to the increase in service fees of the online stores operated and server
custody fees.

Cost of sale by segment

The following table sets forth segment cost of sales in 2022 and 2021:

For the year ended December 31,
2022 2021

RMB % RMB %
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)

Leisure and entertainment 53,317 44.2 40,545 39.0
Games 24,854 20.6 23,523 22.6
Telecommunications 14,566 12.1 33,323 32.0
Lifestyle 20,955 17.4 6,648 6.4
Corporate welfare 6,935 5.7 N/A N/A

Total 120,627 100.0 104,039 100.0

Leisure and entertainment. Cost of sales from the leisure and entertainment segment
increased by 31.5% from RMB40,545 thousand in 2021 to RMB53,317 thousand in 2022,
primarily due to: (i) an increase in service commissions and platform usage fees charged by
sales channels as a result of the higher GMV in leisure and entertainment segment; and (ii) an
increase in the number of employees in our leisure and entertainment operation team.

Games. Cost of sales from the games segment increased by 5.7% from RMB23,523 thousand
in 2021 to RMB24,854 thousand in 2022, primarily due to an increase in the number of